Public Law 91-163

December 24,1969 [H. J. Res. 10] JOINT RESOLUTION

Authorizing the President to proclaim the second week of March, 1970, as Volunteers of America Week.

Volunteers of America Week. Proclamation. Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the President is authorized and requested to issue a proclamation designating the second week of March 1970 as Volunteers of America Week, and urging the people of the United States to express their gratitude for the untiring and selfless work of the Volunteers of America, and to continue their support of its humanitarian activities.

Approved December 24, 1969.

Public Law 91-164

December 24,1969 [H. R. 4244] AN ACT

To raise the ceiling on appropriations of the Administrative Conference of the United States.

Administrative Conference of the U.S. 80 Stat. 391. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That section 576 of title 5, United States Code, is amended to read as follows:

"§ 576. Appropriations

"There are authorized to be appropriated sums necessary, not in excess of \$450,000 per annum, to carry out the purposes of this subchapter."

Approved December 24, 1969.

Public Law 91-165

December 26, 1969 [S. 59] AN ACT

To authorize the Secretary of the Army to adjust the legislative jurisdiction exercised by the United States over lands within the Army National Guard Facility, Ethan Allen, and the United States Army Materiel Command Firing Range, Underhill, Vermont.

U.S. Army installations. Jurisdiction, adjustment.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That, notwithstanding any other provisions of law, the Secretary of the Army may, at such times as he may deem desirable, relinquish to the State of Vermont all, or such portion as he may deem desirable for relinquishment, of the jurisdiction heretofore acquired by the United States over any land within the Army National Guard Facility, Ethan Allen, and the United States Army Materiel Command Firing Range, Chittenden County, Vermont, reserving to the United States such concurrent or partial jurisdiction as he may deem necessary. Relinquishment of jurisdiction under authority of this Act may be made by filing with the Governor of the State of Vermont a notice of such relinquishment, which shall take effect upon acceptance thereof by the State of Vermont in such manner as its laws may prescribe.

Approved December 26, 1969.